

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

Electronically Filed on January 11, 2013

MICHAEL ETCHEGOINBERRY, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 11-564 L
)	
v.)	Judge Marian Blank Horn
)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**UNITED STATES’ RE-FILED REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

E. BARRETT ATWOOD
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
301 Howard St., Suite 1050
San Francisco, CA 94105
Email: Barrett.Atwood@usdoj.gov
Telephone: (415) 744-6480
Fax: (415) 744-6476

Counsel for the United States

Of Counsel:

Shelly Randel
Attorney/Advisor
U.S. Department of the Interior
Office of the Solicitor
1849 C Street, N.W. - MS 5524
Washington, D.C. 20240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. ARGUMENT 3
 - A. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT PROVE THEIR CLAIM IS TIMELY GIVEN THE LITIGATION HISTORY OF THE DRAINAGE ISSUE. 3
 - B. PLAINTIFFS’ THEORY OF JUSTIFIABLE UNCERTAINTY IS UNSUPPORTED BY FACT AND CONTRARY TO LAW..... 6
 - C. PLAINTIFFS’ “ALTERNATIVE” THEORY THAT THE DAMAGE TO THEIR FARMLANDS WAS NOT FORESEEABLE IS BASELESS..... 14
 - D. POLICY REASONS SUPPORT APPLICATION OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT..... 17
 - E. THE PARTIES AGREE THAT STANDING IS NOT IMPLICATED UNDER THEIR RESPECTIVE THEORIES OF CLAIM ACCRUAL..... 18
- III. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ark. Game and Fish Comm’n v. United States,
133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....13

Applegate v. United States,
25 F.3d 1579 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....3, 7, 8, 11, 15

Bagwell v. United States,
21 Cl. Ct. 722 (1990)13

Banks v. United States,
102 Fed. Cl. 115 (2011)3, 10, 14, 17

Banks v. United States,
314 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....8, 14

Bass Enters. Prod. Co. v. United States,
133 F.3d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....9

Boling v. United States,
220 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....3, 10, 17

Caldwell v. United States,
391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....10

Creppel v. United States,
41 F.3d 627 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....9, 10

Duncan v. United States,
456 F. App’x 891 (Fed. Cir. 2011)11

Fallini v. United States,
56 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....13

Firebaugh Canal Co. v. United States,
203 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2000)5

Firebaugh Canal Water Dist. v. United States,
70 Fed. Cl. 593 (2006)5

Firebaugh Canal Water Dist. v. United States,
819 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (E.D. Cal. 2011)..... 15-17

Gary v. United States,
67 Fed. Cl. 202 (2005)12

Gustine Land & Cattle Co. v. United States,
174 Ct. Cl. 556 (1966)8

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,
552 U.S. 130 (2008).....18

Kabua v. United States,
546 F.2d 381 (Ct. Cl. 1976)8

McDonald v. United States,
37 Fed. Cl. 110 (1997)12

Mildenberger v. United States,
643 F.3d 938 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....7, 17

Nadler Foundry & Mach. Co. v. United States,
164 F. Supp. 249 (Ct. Cl. 1958).....11, 17, 18

Navajo Nation v. United States,
631 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....9, 13

Nw. La. Fish & Game Pres. Comm’n v. United States,
446 F.3d 1285 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....8, 14, 15

Palm Beach Isles Assocs. v. United States,
231 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....9

Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. v. United States,
90 Fed. Cl. 51 (2009)10

Sabree v. United States,
90 Fed. Cl. 683 (2009)18

The George Family Trust ex rel. George v. United States,
91 Fed. Cl. 177 (2009)13

United States v. Dickinson,
331 U.S. 745 (1947).....8

United States v. Dow,
357 U.S. 17 (1958).....8, 10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1500.....5
28 U.S.C. § 2501.....1, 19
